

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERISTY BOARD OF TRUSTEES, ERIC J. BARRON, individually and as agent for The Pennsylvania State University, **PAUL APICELLA,** individually and as agent for The Pennsylvania State University, **KAREN FELDBAUM,** individually and as agent for The Pennsylvania State University, **KATHARINA MATIC,** individually and as agent for The Pennsylvania State University,

Defendants.

No.: 4:17-CV-01315
(Judge Brann)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
CIVIL CONTEMPT AS AGAINST THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY,
DANNY SHAHA AND KAREN FELDBAUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR THE FINDING OF CIVIL CONTEMPT OF COURT	4
II. A VALID COURT ORDER EXISTED	5
III. DEFENDANTS THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, KAREN FELDBAUM AND DANNY SHAHA HAS KNOWLEDGE OF THE COURT’S AUGUST 18, 2017 MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER	6
IV. DEFENDANTS THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, KAREN FELDBAUM AND DANNY SHAHA DISOBEYED THE COURT’S AUGUST 18, 2017 MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER ...	7
A. Defendants and Danny Shaha Lack Any Authority to Conduct A “Second Panel Hearing”	9
B. Defendants and Danny Shaha Intend to Utilized a Biased and Flawed Investigative Report During Their Attempt to Conduct an Improper Second Panel Hearing	12
V. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO AWARD FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS RULE TO SHOW CAUSE	17
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Loftus v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority,</u> 8 F.Supp 2d. 464 (E.D. PA. 1998)	5
<u>Marshak v. Treadwell,</u> 595 F.3 rd 478 (3 rd Cir 2009)	4-5,17
<u>McDonald’s Corp v. Victory Investments,</u> 727 F.2d. 82, 87 (3 rd Cir 1984)	17
<u>Quinter v. Volkswagen of America,</u> 676 F.2d 969, 972 (3 rd Cir 1982)	5
<u>Roe v. Operation Rescue,</u> 919 F.2d. 857 (3 rd Cir 1990)	4,5
